



\$~25&26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 247/2019 & CM APPL. 6854/2019**

SURESH KUMAR ARORA & ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. S. Sharma, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Sarthak Mannan, Advocate

versus

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE CO OP. BANK LTD & ORS
.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rohit Kumar, Advocate for Bank

+ **CM(M) 1270/2019 & CM APPL. 38550/2019 (stay)**

KAMAL LOHANIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Apoorv Khator, Advocate

versus

SURESH KUMAR ARORA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. S. Sharma, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Sarthak Mannan, Advocate
Mr. Rohit Kumar, Advocate for Bank

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

06.10.2025

%

1. Matters taken up on mentioning.
2. Adjournment requested by both sides on the ground that settlement efforts are at advanced stage.



3. However, learned counsel for Himachal Pradesh State Cooperative Bank objects to the adjournment request on the ground that the remaining parties are colluding and the ultimate sufferer would be the Bank. As such, adjournment request is rejected. Matters be called at their turn.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

OCTOBER 6, 2025/as

4. In furtherance of order passed at the time of mentioning, learned senior counsel for petitioners has appeared with the submission that if the disputes between the petitioners and respondents other than the Bank get resolved, the money of the Bank would get secured. Learned senior counsel for petitioners on instructions also assures that on the next date, no adjournment request shall be made from either side.

5. Learned senior counsel for petitioners submits that the matters may be relisted for arguments after ten days as last opportunity.

6. On the other hand, learned counsel for respondent Bank contends that the present petitions are not even maintainable because the rejection of objections under Order XXI Rule 58 CPC is tantamount to a decree vide Rule 58(4) CPC.

7. In view of the above circumstances, adjournment request is allowed. Relist on 28.10.2025. On the next date, these matters be listed as Item No. 1 of Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

OCTOBER 6, 2025/as